
 
Addendum for Council 

Council Chambers 
Regular Council Meeting 7:00 p.m.      Monday, September 11, 2023 

IMPORTANT NOTICE: This meeting will be held in person and will be open to the public in the Council 
Chambers. It will also be recorded and livestreamed electronically on the “Village of Merrickville-Wolford” 
YouTube channel accessible by clicking here.  
 
The consent of Council is requested for the addition of the following Planning items to the agenda.  
  
6. Planning   Report - Consent Application B-104-23 (Finucan) 

Report – Consent Application B-105-23 & B-106-23 (Glaser) 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UC_OEkw3ylMarGSHGeNecrQg
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UC_OEkw3ylMarGSHGeNecrQg


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Resolution Number: R -     - 23 

Date:  September 11, 2023 

 
Moved by:    Barr   Gural   Ireland  Maitland 

Seconded by:  Barr   Gural   Ireland  Maitland 
 
 
 
 
Be it hereby resolved that:   
 
The Council of the Corporation of the Village of Merrickville-Wolford does hereby 
receive Planning report from Forbes Symon of Jp2g Consultants Inc. dated September 
5, 2023, and related application documents with respect to Consent Application B-104-
23, for information purposes;  
 
Now Therefore Be It Resolved That Council does hereby approve the 
recommendations within the report and supports approval of Consent Application B-
104-23 by the Consent Granting Authority with the following standard conditions: 

1. That the applicant provide the Village with a digital and paper copy of the 
registered Reference Plan.  

2. That the applicant provide proof of payment of all outstanding taxes and fees 
owing to the Village, if any.  

3. That the applicant provide payment of cash-in-lieu of parkland.  

 

Carried / Defeated 
 
 
                  
        Michael Cameron, Mayor 

For Clerk’s use only, if 
required: 
Recorded Vote Requested 
By:  
Barr  Y     N 
Cameron  Y     N 
Gural  Y     N 
Ireland  Y     N  
Maitland  Y     N 
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NOTICE TO MUNICIPALITY OF APPLICATION FOR CONSENT 

B-104-23   

 

 
For the severance of land in Lot(s) 10 & 11  Concession 7 

     

Registered Plan No.          Municipality Merrickville-Wolford 

 

for the purpose of creation of a new lot 

 

 
 

Copies of the subject application and sketch are attached hereto, together your review fee of 

$500.00.  The Committee would appreciate the completion and return of the questionnaire 

within 30 days of the mailing of this notice.  If additional information or material is required, 

please contact the Consent Granting Authority Office at 25 Central Avenue West, Brockville, 

Ontario. 

 

If you wish to be notified of the decision of the Leeds and Grenville Consent Granting Authority 

in respect to the proposed consent, you must make a written request to the committee at 25 

Central Avenue West, Suite 100, Brockville, ON, K6V 4N6. 

 

Only the applicant, the Minister, a specified person (i.e. utilities) or any public body (i.e. 

Municipality) may appeal a consent application to the Ontario Land Tribunal. 

 

The subject land is not the subject of any other known application under the Planning Act for a 

minor variance or for an amendment to an Official Plan, a zoning by-law or a Minister’s Order. 

 

 This notice was mailed on August 22, 2023 

UNITED COUNTIES OF LEEDS AND GRENVILLE 
     Consent Granting Authority 

                 25 Central Avenue West, Suite 100  Tel: (613) 342-3840, ext. 2414           

 Brockville, Ontario    Fax: (613) 342-2101 

 K6V 4N6     Krista Weidenaar, Secretary-Treasurer 

                       krista.weidenaar@uclg.on.ca   



Jp2g Consultants Inc. 
ENGINEERS  PLANNERS  PROJECT MANAGERS 

12 International Drive, Pembroke, ON, K8A 6W5 
T 613-735-2507, F 613-735-4513, www.jp2g.com 
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September 5, 2023 
 
Village of Merrickville-Wolford  
317 Brock Street West 
P.O. Box 340 
Merrickville, ON K0G 1N0 
 
Attention: Doug Robertson, CAO/Clerk 
 
Dear Mr. Robertson: 
 
Re:  Planning Report – Consent Application B-104-23 (Finucan) 
 Part Lot 10 and 11, Con. 7, Wolford, Village of Merrickville-Wolford 
_______________________________________________________________________ 
 
I have now had an opportunity to review Consent Application B-104-23 as it relates to the 
Village of Merrickville Wolford Official Plan and Zoning By-law and the United Counties of 
Leeds and Grenville Official Plan and provide the following comments. 
 
The proposal involves the creation of a 1.5 ha (3.7 ac) lot from land located at 12206 Land 
O’Nod Road. The proposal is for a sever to placing the existing dwelling on a new separate 
lot and have the balance of the land (i.e. retained parcel) representing a new vacant lot with 
potential for a new residential dwelling. The proposed new vacant lot will have 119.6 m of 
frontage on Land O’Nod Road and a minimum lot area of 1.5 ha (3.7 ac).  The retained 
parcel is proposed with 215.9 m of frontage and a minimum lot area of 139 ha (343 ac). The 
existing house and proposed vacant lot is/will be serviced by private well and septic systems. 
(Attachment #1 – Location Map & Proposed Consents). 
 
The subject lands are designated “Rural” and “Wetland” in the Merrickville-Wolford Official 
Plan and zoned “Rural (RU)” and “Wetland (W)” in the Merrickville-Wolford Zoning By-law 
23-08. The existing dwelling is located at the southeastern extent of the property abutting 
Land O’Nod Road. The proposed lot is located well outside of the area of influence of the 
provincially significant wetland and significant woodland features on the property. There are 
no identified natural hazards identified with the property.  
 
The surrounding land uses consists primarily of a mix of rural residential and agricultural 
land uses.  There is the appearance of a barn directly to the east of the subject property.  
The applicant’s agent has provided an MDS report and justification letter in support of the 
proposed lot and its proximity to the neighbouring barn. 
 
Local Official Plan Policies  
There are a number of policies of the Village Official Plan which are relevant to this 
application.  Section 6.4.2.3, Rural Residential Development states that: 
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“Residential Development on flat, open land will be discouraged. Such 
development shall be encouraged to locate in areas having natural tree cover, scenic 
views and/or rolling terrain, subject to the natural heritage policies of Section 4.1 of 
this Plan, including the requirements for an Environmental Impact Statement. In 
designing residential subdivisions, attention should be given to the natural features, 
such as mature forests, to ensure that the existing vegetation and terrain is disturbed 
as little as possible. In addition, the housing should be screened from view.” 

 
It is the opinion that the proposed severed lot will generally comply with the policies. The 
severed lands are already occupied by a dwelling.  The retained lands will have potential for 
a new dwelling.  
 
Section 9.3.1 includes the general land division policies of the Village’s Official Plan.  
Specifically, the policies require a minimum lot area of 0.4 ha (1 ac) for lots on private 
services, safe access, avoid natural hazards, meet MDS, and not landlock parcels.  
 
The Minimum Distance Separation policies of the OP prohibit the creation of new lots within 
close proximity to livestock facilities.  The MDS calculations submitted with the application 
indicate that the proposed severed lot will be located within 116 m of a barn located on 
12187 Land O’Nod Road, directly east of the proposed lot. The MDS calculation determined 
that a separation of 147 m from the barn to the lot is required.  On surface the proposed lot 
does not comply with the MDS.  However, the applicant’s agent provided a planning rationale 
which concluded that the “barn” at 12187 Land O’Nod Road is not structurally sound and 
cannot reasonably house livestock.  As a result, the identified structure does not meet the 
provincial definition of an “unoccupied livestock barn” and therefore MDS is not required.  
The Village accepts the MDS assessment done by the applicant’s agent. 
 
The proposed lots satisfy the policies of 9.3.1 of the Village’s Official Plan. 
 
Section 9.3.2 includes the consent policies of the Village’s Official Plan. These policies direct 
severances to lands of low agricultural potential, require compliance with MDS, not resulting 
in strip development, and be located in treed areas.  The proposed lots satisfy the policies 
of 9.3.2 of the Village’s Official Plan. The proposed consents appear to be in conformity with 
the Village’s Official Plan. 
 
United Counties Official Plan Policies 
 
The Official Plan for the United Counties of Leeds and Grenville, Schedule A, designates 
the subject property as Rural Land. 
 
Section 3.1 of the United Counties Official Plan contains the policies related to Rural Lands.  
The policies are intended to protect natural amenities and rural character. Specifically, 
Section 3.3 (e) states that the policies are intended to “promote limited development that is 
compatible with the rural landscape and character and can be sustained by rural services 
levels” which is generally private well and septic systems. 
 
Section 3.3.2 states that term “limited residential development” will be defined in local Official 
Plans and requires “local municipalities will establish policies in their Official Plans related 



 
 

Jp2g Ref No. 19-7059                       Page 3 of 5 
 

to rural residential development which may be accommodated on rural lands 
without compromising the rural character of the lands.” 
 
Section 7.6.3.2 contains the United Counties consent policies and specifically states that the 
local Official Plans will contain consent policies directing development. The proposed 
consent appear to conform to the Official Plan for the United Counties of Leeds and 
Grenville. 
 
Local Zoning By-law Regulations 
 
The lands of the proposed severances are zoned “Rural (RU)”. The RU zone provisions 
establishes a minimum lot size for residential development at 1 ha (2.5 ac) and a minimum 
lot frontage of 40 m (131 ft). The proposed severed and retained lots comply with the 
minimum lot size and frontage requirements of the Village’s Zoning By-law No 23-08. 
 
Village Comments 
 
The consent application has been circulated internally to Village staff.  There were no other 
comments or concerns expressed at the time of the writing of this report.  
 
Summary & Recommendations 
 
The proposal involves the creation of a 1.5 ha residential lot, currently occupied by an 
existing dwelling on lands located at 12206 Land O’Nod Road. The proposed consent 
conforms to the Village’s Official Plan, the United Counties of Leeds and Grenville Official 
Plan.   
 
It is recommended that Council support consent application B104-23 with the following 
conditions: 
 

1. That the applicant provide the Village with a digital and paper copy of the 
registered Reference Plan. 

2. That the applicant provide proof of payment of all outstanding taxes and fees 
owning to the Village, if any. 

3. That the applicant provide payment of cash-in-lieu of parkland. 
 
All of which is respectfully submitted. 
 
Sincerely, 
Jp2g Consultants Inc. 
ENGINEERS ▪ PLANNERS ▪ PROJECT MANAGERS 
 

 
 
Forbes Symon, MCIP, RPP 
Senior Planner 
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Attachment #1 – Location Map & Proposed Consent 

 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Resolution Number: R -     - 23 

Date:  September 11, 2023 

 
Moved by:    Barr   Gural   Ireland  Maitland 

Seconded by:  Barr   Gural   Ireland  Maitland 
 
 
 
 
Be it hereby resolved that:   
 
The Council of the Corporation of the Village of Merrickville-Wolford does hereby 
receive Planning report from Forbes Symon of Jp2g Consultants Inc. dated September 
7, 2023, and related application documents with respect to Consent Application B-105-
23 and B-106-23, for information purposes;  
 
Now Therefore Be It Resolved That Council does hereby approve the 
recommendations within the report and supports approval of Consent Application B-
105-23 and B-106-23 by the Consent Granting Authority with the following standard 
conditions: 

1. That the applicant provide the Village with a digital and paper copy of the 
registered Reference Plan.  

2. That the applicant provide proof of payment of all outstanding taxes and fees 
owing to the Village, if any.  

3. That the applicant provide payment of cash-in-lieu of parkland.  

 

Carried / Defeated 
 
 
                  
        Michael Cameron, Mayor 

For Clerk’s use only, if 
required: 
Recorded Vote Requested 
By:  
Barr  Y     N 
Cameron  Y     N 
Gural  Y     N 
Ireland  Y     N  
Maitland  Y     N 

 
 

   



































Registered Plan No. 

_________________________________________________________________________ 

NOTICE TO MUNICIPALITY OF APPLICATION FOR CONSENT 

B-105-23 & B-106-23

For the severance of land in Lot(s) 11 Concession 2 

Municipality Merrickville-Wolford 

for the purpose of creation of two new lots & right-of-way/easement over a shared 
driveway  

Copies of the subject application and sketch are attached hereto, together with a questionnaire 

and your review fee of $1,000.00.  The Committee would appreciate the completion and return 

of the questionnaire within 30 days of the mailing of this notice.  If additional information or 

material is required, please contact the Consent Granting Authority Office at 25 Central Avenue 

West, Brockville, Ontario. 

If you wish to be notified of the decision of the Leeds and Grenville Consent Granting Authority 

in respect to the proposed consent, you must make a written request to the committee at 25 

Central Avenue West, Suite 100, Brockville, ON, K6V 4N6. 

Only the applicant, the Minister, a specified person (i.e. utilities) or any public body (i.e. 

Municipality) may appeal a consent application to the Ontario Land Tribunal. 

The subject land is not the subject of any other known application under the Planning Act for a 

minor variance or for an amendment to an Official Plan, a zoning by-law or a Minister’s Order. 

 This notice was mailed on August 31, 2023 

UNITED COUNTIES OF LEEDS AND GRENVILLE 
     Consent Granting Authority 

 25 Central Avenue West, Suite 100 Tel: (613) 342-3840, ext. 2414 

Brockville, Ontario  Fax: (613) 342-2101 

K6V 4N6 Krista Weidenaar, Secretary-Treasurer 

krista.weidenaar@uclg.on.ca  



Jp2g Consultants Inc. 
ENGINEERS  PLANNERS  PROJECT MANAGERS 

12 International Drive, Pembroke, ON, K8A 6W5 
T 613-735-2507, F 613-735-4513, www.jp2g.com 
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September 7, 2023 
 
Village of Merrickville-Wolford  
317 Brock Street West 
P.O. Box 340 
Merrickville, ON K0G 1N0 
 
Attention: Doug Robertson, CAO/Clerk 
 
Dear Mr. Robertson: 
 
Re:  Planning Report – Consent Applications B-105-23 & B106-23(Glaser) 
 Part Lot 11, Con. 2, Wolford, Village of Merrickville-Wolford 
_______________________________________________________________________ 
 
I have now had an opportunity to review Consent Applications B-105-23 and B106-23 as they relate 
to the Village of Merrickville Wolford Official Plan and Zoning By-law and the United Counties of 
Leeds and Grenville Official Plan and provide the following comments. 
 
The proposal involves the creation of two severed lots from land located at Part Lot 11, Concession 
2, former township of Wolford, locally known as 14211 County Road #15 with the following 
characteristics: 
 

B105-23 Severed Parcel = 1.07 ha (2.65 ac) lot area and 160 m (525 ft) lot frontage 
– vacant lands 
 
B106-23 Severed Parcel = 1.04 ha (2.57 ac) lot area and 89.9 m (295 ft ) lot frontage 
– vacant lands 
 
Retained Parcel = 11 ha (27 ac) lot area and 793 m (2601ft) lot frontage – house, 
storage sheds, workshop, old barn 
 

Both proposed severed lots are currently vacant and intended to be residential building lots with a 
shared driveway.  The existing house and proposed vacant lots is/will be serviced by private well 
and septic systems. (Attachment #1 – Location Map & Proposed Consents). 
 
The subject lands are designated “Rural” in the Merrickville-Wolford Official Plan and zoned “Rural 
(RU)” in the Merrickville-Wolford Zoning By-law 23-08. The existing dwelling is located at the 
southern third of the property with direct access onto County Road #15. There does not appear to 
be any natural heritage features or natural hazards impacting the subject property.  
 
The surrounding land uses consists primarily of a mix of rural residential and agricultural land uses.  
There is the appearance of a barn on the subject property, but the application indicates it is not used 
for housing livestock.  The applicant has provided an MDS report for the barn which did not appear 
to be complete.  Efforts were made to supplement the applicant’s MDS with one prepared by the 
Village Senior Planner which confirmed that an MDS separation between the barn and proposed lots 
needs to be a minimum 134 m.  It was confirmed using the Village GIS mapping that the proposed 
lots are a minimum 364 m from the barn.  It has been concluded that the proposed lots meet the 
MDS requirements of the Official Plan.  
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Local Official Plan Policies  
There are a number of policies of the Village Official Plan which are relevant to these applications.  
Section 6.4.2.3, Rural Residential Development states that: 
 

“Residential Development on flat, open land will be discouraged. Such development shall be 
encouraged to locate in areas having natural tree cover, scenic views and/or rolling terrain, 
subject to the natural heritage policies of Section 4.1 of this Plan, including the requirements 
for an Environmental Impact Statement. In designing residential subdivisions, attention 
should be given to the natural features, such as mature forests, to ensure that the existing 
vegetation and terrain is disturbed as little as possible. In addition, the housing should be 
screened from view.” 

 
It is the opinion that the proposed severed lots will generally comply with these policies. The severed 
lands have scattered tree cover which should assist in screening any future development.  No 
additional screening is recommended.  
 
Section 9.3.1 includes the general land division policies of the Village’s Official Plan.  Specifically, 
the policies require a minimum lot area of 0.4 ha (1 ac) for lots on private services, safe access, 
avoid natural hazards, meet MDS, and not landlock parcels.  
 
As noted, the MDS has been satisfied.  The proposed lots will exceed the minimum lot area required.  
The United Counties will comment on safe access, but it is understood that the proposed shared 
driveway was as a result of preconsultation with the United Counties.   There are no natural hazards 
on the property and the proposed development will not landlock other lands. The proposed lots 
satisfy the policies of 9.3.1 of the Village’s Official Plan. 
 
Section 9.3.2 includes the consent policies of the Village’s Official Plan. These policies direct 
severances to lands of low agricultural potential, require compliance with MDS, not resulting in strip 
development, and be located in treed areas.  The proposed lots satisfy the policies of 9.3.2 of the 
Village’s Official Plan. The proposed consents appear to be in conformity with the Village’s Official 
Plan. 
 
United Counties Official Plan Policies 
 
The Official Plan for the United Counties of Leeds and Grenville, Schedule A, designates the subject 
property as Rural Land. 
 
Section 3.1 of the United Counties Official Plan contains the policies related to Rural Lands.  The 
policies are intended to protect natural amenities and rural character. Specifically, Section 3.3 (e) 
states that the policies are intended to “promote limited development that is compatible with the rural 
landscape and character and can be sustained by rural services levels” which is generally private 
well and septic systems. 
 
Section 3.3.2 states that term “limited residential development” will be defined in local Official Plans 
and requires “local municipalities will establish policies in their Official Plans related to rural 
residential development which may be accommodated on rural lands without compromising the rural 
character of the lands.” 
 
Section 7.6.3.2 contains the United Counties consent policies and specifically states that the local 
Official Plans will contain consent policies directing development. The proposed consent appear to 
conform to the Official Plan for the United Counties of Leeds and Grenville. 
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Local Zoning By-law Regulations 
 
The lands of the proposed severed lots are zoned “Rural (RU)”. The RU zone provisions establishes 
a minimum lot size for residential development at 1 ha (2.5 ac) and a minimum lot frontage of 40 m 
(131 ft). The proposed severed and retained lots comply with the minimum lot size and frontage 
requirements of the Village’s Zoning By-law No 23-08. 
 
Village Comments 
 
The consent application has been circulated internally to Village staff.  There were no other 
comments or concerns expressed at the time of the writing of this report.  
 
Summary & Recommendations 
 
The proposal involves the creation of two 1.0 ha residential lots with a shared entrance onto County 
Road #15. The proposed consents conform to the Village’s Official Plan and the United Counties of 
Leeds and Grenville Official Plan.   
 
It is recommended that Council support consent applications B105-23 and B106-23 with the following 
conditions: 
 

1. That the applicant provide the Village with a digital and paper copy of the registered 
Reference Plan. 

2. That the applicant provide proof of payment of all outstanding taxes and fees owning to 
the Village, if any. 

3. That the applicant provide payment of cash-in-lieu of parkland. 
 
All of which is respectfully submitted. 
 
Sincerely, 
Jp2g Consultants Inc. 
ENGINEERS ▪ PLANNERS ▪ PROJECT MANAGERS 
 

 
Forbes Symon, MCIP, RPP 
Senior Planner 
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Attachment #1 – Location Map & Proposed Consent 
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